

MAHINDRA & MAHINDRA LIMITED

Registered Office: Gateway Building, Apollo Bunder, Mumbai 400 001.
Tel: +91 22 22021031, Fax: +91 22 22875485
Website: www.mahindra.com, Email: group.communications@mahindra.com
CIN No. L65990MH1945PLC004558

Press Release

Q1 M&M + MVML Revenue at Rs. 13358 crore up by 23%

Q1 M&M + MVML PAT (after EI) at Rs. 1257 crore up by 67%

Mumbai, 7th August 2018: The Board of Directors of Mahindra & Mahindra Limited today announced the unaudited financial results for the quarter ended 30th June 2018 for the Company.

Q1 F2019 – M&M + MVML* Results

	Rs. crores		
	Q1 F2019	Q1 F2018	Growth % YoY
Revenues and Other Income	13,551	11,006	23%
Profit from ordinary activities Before Tax (before EI)	1,830	1,130	62%
Profit from ordinary activities After Tax (before EI)	1,238	752	65%
Profit from ordinary activities After Tax (after EI)	1,257	752	67%
Operating margin (OPM)	15.8%	13.2%	
Vehicles sold (Nos)	1,30,484	1,12,293	16%
Tractors sold (Nos)	96,527	81,270	19%
Exports (vehicles and tractors) (Nos)	12,730	8,031	59%

(Tractors which were earlier exempt from excise duty are now subject to GST. To make the figures comparable, the numbers for Q1 F2018 with respect to revenue and material cost for tractors have been restated as if the current GST regime had been applicable earlier).

For Q1 F2019, the Indian automotive industry (excluding two wheelers) grew 28.4% with passenger vehicles growing by 19.9% and the commercial vehicle industry growing by 51.5%. The domestic tractor industry witnessed a growth of 23.4% in Q1 F2019. The demand for both automobiles and tractors was driven by positive sentiment in the economy (both urban and rural) due to a third consecutive year of a normal monsoon, sustained investment in road & infra projects and availability of affordable finance. However, for the automotive industry, the exceptionally high growth numbers are due to the low base effect. In Q1 F2018 the industry volumes for passenger vehicles was on the lower side due to the slowdown in demand preceding the implementation of GST in July 2017 and commercial vehicle volumes being adversely impacted due to supply constraints arising from implementation of BS IV norms.

In Q1 F2019, the total domestic automotive volume for the Company grew by 16.2%. The HCV volume grew 123.4% resulting in a market share of 5.7%. The Company exported 9,360 vehicles during the

* The combined results of M&M and MVML (manufacturing unit) provide a comprehensive view of the Company's performance.

current quarter, a growth of 100.2% over the corresponding quarter previous year. The Company's domestic tractor sales grew by 18.8% in Q1 F2019 and the Farm Equipment Segment's revenue and results crossed the landmark numbers of Rs. 5000 crore and Rs 1000 crore respectively.

Outlook

Consumption, both rural and urban, remains healthy. A normal monsoon, with a satisfactory temporal and spatial distribution, combined with the recently approved higher MSP for kharif crops should help support rural consumption further. Improving capacity utilisation and credit offtake too augur well for investment activity. While RBI's GDP growth forecast for 2018-19 has been retained at 7.4 per cent, growth is estimated to be more front-ended. Global growth backdrop has remained buoyant so far. However, the recently announced and anticipated tariff increases by the United States and retaliatory measures by trading partners have increased the likelihood of escalating and sustained trade actions. These could pose risks to global recovery and investments.

Q1 F2019 – M&M Standalone results

	<i>Rs. crores</i>		
	Q1 F2019	Q1 F2018	Growth % YoY
Revenues and Other Income	13,785	12,580	10%
Profit from ordinary activities After Tax (after EI)	1,221	749	63%

Group Consolidated Results

The Board meeting to approve the Q1 F2019 results is yet to be held by one listed subsidiary of the Company. After the approval and announcement of the results by the subsidiary, the Company will separately release the information on Consolidated Group Turnover and PAT.



MAHINDRA & MAHINDRA LIMITED

Registered Office : Gateway Building, Apollo Bunder, Mumbai 400 001.

Tel: +91 22 22021031, Fax: +91 22 22875485, Website: www.mahindra.com, Email: group.communications@mahindra.com
CIN L65990MH1945PLC004558

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30TH JUNE, 2018

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended
	30 June 2018	31 Mar 2018	30 June 2017	31 Mar 2018
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
<i>Rs. in Crores</i>				
1. Income				
a. Revenue from Operations (note 2)	13,519.91	13,307.88	12,375.69	49,444.99
b. Other Income (note 4)	264.98	171.49	204.75	1,036.36
Total Income	13,784.89	13,479.37	12,580.44	50,481.35
2. Expenses				
a. Cost of materials consumed	6,724.69	6,249.79	5,999.73	23,265.31
b. Purchases of stock-in-trade	3,176.80	3,009.87	2,429.96	10,674.47
c. Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade and work-in-progress	(344.87)	(23.27)	27.70	194.87
d. Excise duty (note 2)	-	-	759.44	759.44
e. Employee benefits expense	751.55	706.26	706.67	2,840.89
f. Finance costs	32.73	33.01	31.70	112.20
g. Depreciation and amortisation expense	392.97	399.32	347.55	1,479.42
h. Other expenses	1,367.69	1,648.32	1,244.17	5,614.45
i. Cost of manufactured products capitalised	(27.59)	(37.29)	(38.78)	(128.46)
Total Expenses	12,073.97	11,986.01	11,508.14	44,812.59
3. Profit Before Exceptional Items and Tax (1-2)	1,710.92	1,493.36	1,072.30	5,668.76
4. Exceptional items (net) (note 5)	20.87	47.86	-	433.61
5. Profit Before Tax (3 + 4)	1,731.79	1,541.22	1,072.30	6,102.37
6. Tax Expense				
a. Current Tax	332.31	327.47	225.65	1,211.23
b. Deferred Tax	178.52	154.66	97.19	535.13
7. Profit After Tax (5 - 6)	1,220.96	1,059.09	749.46	4,356.01
8. Other Comprehensive Income				
a. (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	2.50	12.17	(1.78)	8.12
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(1.05)	(5.61)	0.40	(4.36)
b. (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	15.17	(10.80)	(3.89)	(21.34)
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	(5.30)	3.76	1.35	7.41
9. Total Comprehensive Income for the period (7 + 8)	1,232.28	1,058.61	745.54	4,345.84
10. Earnings Per Share (not annualised):				
a. Basic Earnings per share (Rs.)	10.26	8.90	6.31	36.64
b. Diluted Earnings per share (Rs.)	10.22	8.87	6.28	36.47
11. Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face value Rs. 5 per share)	595.08	594.97	296.87	594.97
12. Reserves and Surplus				29,699.07

Segment Information for the quarter ended 30th June 2018

Rs. in Crores

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended
	30 June 2018	31 Mar 2018	30 June 2017	31 Mar 2018
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
A. Segment Revenue :				
Revenue from Operations				
Automotive Segment	8,188.13	9,232.28	7,741.60	32,108.52
Farm Equipment Segment	5,006.88	3,716.07	4,321.08	16,093.55
Other Segments	405.49	457.87	417.85	1,602.72
Total	13,600.50	13,406.22	12,480.53	49,804.79
Less: Inter-segment Revenue	80.59	98.34	104.84	359.80
Revenue from Operations	13,519.91	13,307.88	12,375.69	49,444.99
B. Segment Results:				
Automotive Segment	553.79	756.66	292.23	2,148.05
Farm Equipment Segment	1,045.38	723.39	741.98	3,145.37
Other Segments	13.38	35.25	12.27	62.93
Total Segment Results	1,612.55	1,515.30	1,046.48	5,356.35
Finance Costs	(32.73)	(33.01)	(31.70)	(112.20)
Other unallocable income, net of unallocable expenditure (includes exceptional items)	151.97	58.93	57.52	858.22
Profit Before Tax	1,731.79	1,541.22	1,072.30	6,102.37
C. Segment Assets:				
Automotive Segment	15,857.60	15,101.08	13,304.41	15,101.08
Farm Equipment Segment	7,494.88	6,303.19	5,993.64	6,303.19
Other Segments	812.51	892.09	822.40	892.09
Total Segment Assets	24,164.99	22,296.36	20,120.45	22,296.36
Unallocated Corporate Assets	24,916.12	25,120.39	21,161.28	25,120.39
Total Assets	49,081.11	47,416.75	41,281.73	47,416.75
D. Segment Liabilities:				
Automotive Segment	8,769.31	8,979.43	6,523.32	8,979.43
Farm Equipment Segment	3,998.18	3,367.08	2,748.78	3,367.08
Other Segments	371.87	401.20	387.44	401.20
Total Segment Liabilities	13,139.36	12,747.71	9,659.54	12,747.71
Unallocated Corporate Liabilities	4,400.30	4,375.00	4,068.35	4,375.00
Total Liabilities	17,539.66	17,122.71	13,727.89	17,122.71

Notes:

1. These financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles under Ind AS as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant rules issued thereunder and the other accounting principles generally accepted in India.
2. The Government of India introduced the Goods and Services Tax (GST) with effect from 1st July 2017. GST is collected on behalf of the Government and no economic benefit flows to the entity and hence Revenue from Operations under GST regime is presented excluding GST as per Ind AS. However, Revenue from Operations under pre-GST regime included Excise Duty which is now subsumed in GST. Consequently, the figures for the quarter ended 30th June 2018 are not comparable with the previous periods presented in the above results.
3. Effective 1st April, 2018, Ind AS 115 -'Revenue from contract with customers' has replaced Ind AS 18 - 'Revenue' and Ind AS 11 - 'Construction contracts'. The Company has adopted modified retrospective approach for transition and hence the comparatives have not been restated. The application of Ind AS 115 did not have any material impact on the financial results of the company.
4. Other Income includes dividend received from Subsidiaries, Associates and Joint Ventures as below:

	<i>Rs. in Crores</i>			
	Quarter Ended		Year Ended	
	30 June 2018	31 Mar 2018	30 June 2017	31 Mar 2018
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Dividend received from Subsidiaries, Associates and Joint ventures	107.16	9.76	92.96	486.19

5. Exceptional items of Rs. 20.87 crores for the quarter ended 30th June 2018 represents gain on sale offset by impairment of certain long term investments carried at cost.
6. The figures for the quarter ended 31st March, 2018 are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the limited reviewed year to date figures upto the third quarter of the relevant financial year.
7. In compliance with Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, a limited review of the above results has been carried out by the Statutory Auditors.
8. Previous period's figures have been regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary.
9. The above financial results were approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at the Board Meeting held on 7th August, 2018.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Mumbai, 7th August, 2018

Anand G. Mahindra
Executive Chairman

Additional information [not subjected to Limited Review and not under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015]

THE UNAUDITED COMBINED FINANCIAL RESULTS OF MAHINDRA & MAHINDRA LIMITED AND MAHINDRA VEHICLE MANUFACTURERS LIMITED[^]

Registered Office : Gateway Building, Apollo Bunder, Mumbai 400 001.

Tel: +91 22 22021031, Fax: +91 22 22875485, Website: www.mahindra.com, Email: group.communications@mahindra.com, CIN L65990MH1945PLC004558

Rs. in Crores

Particulars	Quarter ended 30th June			
	2018		2017	
	Amount	% to Net Revenue	Amount	% to Net Revenue
1. Net Revenue from operations (note i)	13357.66	100.00	10877.54	100.00
2. Expenses :				
a. Material costs	9003.56	67.40	7378.41	67.83
b. Employee benefits expense	837.95	6.27	794.33	7.30
c. Depreciation and amortisation expense	429.47	3.22	381.97	3.51
d. Other expenses (Net of cost of manufactured products capitalised)	1406.10	10.53	1270.66	11.68
Total expenses (a+b+c+d)	11677.08	87.42	9825.37	90.33
3. Profit from operations before other income & finance costs (1 - 2)	1680.58	12.58	1052.17	9.67
4. Other income	192.96	1.44	128.27	1.18
5. Profit from ordinary activities before finance costs (3 + 4)	1873.54	14.03	1180.44	10.85
6. Finance costs	43.09	0.32	50.87	0.47
7. Profit from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5 - 6)	1830.45	13.70	1129.57	10.38
8. Exceptional items	24.52	0.18	-	-
9. Profit from ordinary activities before tax (7 + 8)	1854.97	13.89	1129.57	10.38
10. Tax expenses	597.75	4.47	377.81	3.47
11. Net Profit from ordinary activities after tax (9 - 10)	1257.22	9.41	751.76	6.91
12. Other Comprehensive Income after tax	11.64	0.09	(3.95)	-0.04
13. Total Comprehensive Income after tax (11 + 12)	1268.86	9.50	747.81	6.87

[^]Mahindra Vehicle Manufacturers Limited (MVML), a 100% subsidiary of the Company.

Notes:

- i. The Government of India introduced the Goods and Services Tax (GST) with effect from 1st July 2017. GST is collected on behalf of the Government and no economic benefit flows to the entity and hence Gross Revenue from operations under GST regime is presented excluding GST as per Ind AS. However, Gross Revenue under pre-GST regime included Excise Duty which is now subsumed in GST. Consequently, the Gross Revenue figures for the quarter ended 30th June 2018 are not comparable with the previous period. Hence, to make figures of current quarter ended 30th June 2018 comparable with previous period, Net Revenue from operations (Net of excise duty) has been presented in the above results. Further, since tractors were exempt from excise duty earlier, Net Revenue and Material cost related to tractor operations, for the pre-GST regime have been restated as if credit of input taxes was available and output tax was passed on to the customer, as is being done under the GST regime.
- ii. Effective 1st April, 2018, Ind AS 115 'Revenue from contract with customers' has replaced Ind AS 18 - 'Revenue' and Ind AS 11 - 'Construction contracts'. The Company has adopted modified retrospective approach for transition and hence the comparatives have not been restated. The application of Ind AS 115 did not have any material impact on the combined financial results.
- iii. Previous year's figures have been regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary.

Additional information [not subjected to Limited Review and not under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015]

THE UNAUDITED COMBINED FINANCIAL RESULTS OF MAHINDRA & MAHINDRA LIMITED AND MAHINDRA VEHICLE MANUFACTURERS LIMITED[^]

Registered Office : Gateway Building, Apollo Bunder, Mumbai 400 001. Tel: +91 22 22021031, Fax: +91 22 22875485, Website: www.mahindra.com, Email: group.communications@mahindra.com, CIN L65990MH1945PLC004558

Segment wise Revenues, Results and Capital Employed

Rs. in Crores

Particulars	Quarter ended 30th June	
	2018	2017
A. Segment Revenue (Net sales & operating income) :		
Automotive Segment	8032.56	6551.51
Farm Equipment Segment	5006.88	4031.58
Other Segments	405.49	394.46
Total	13444.93	10977.55
Less : Inter-segment Revenue	87.27	100.01
Net sales & operating income	13357.66	10877.54
B. Segment Results :		
Automotive Segment	757.52	446.81
Farm Equipment Segment	1045.38	741.98
Other Segments	13.38	12.27
Total Segment Results	1,816.28	1201.06
Finance Costs	(43.09)	(50.87)
Other unallocable income (net), including exceptional items	81.78	(20.62)
Total Profit before tax	1854.97	1129.57
C. Capital Employed (Segment assets - Segment liabilities) :		
Automotive Segment	9095.45	9233.64
Farm Equipment Segment	3496.70	3244.86
Other Segments	440.64	434.96
Total Segment Capital Employed	13032.79	12913.46

[^]Mahindra Vehicle Manufacturers Limited (MVML), a 100% subsidiary of the Company.

Previous year's figures have been regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary.